BEFORE RAJENDER KUMAR, ADJUDICATING OFFICER, HARYANA
REAL ESTATE REGULATORY AUHORITY, GURUGRAM

Complaint No.2841 of 2023
Date of Decision: 13.01.2025

1. Mr. Ajay Singh S/o Sh. Vijay Pal Singh, R/o 18/16, Indira
Nagar, Lucknow-226016, Uttar Pradesh.

2. Ms. Chetna Singh W/o Mr. Ajay Singh S/o Sh. Vijay Pal Singh;
R/o0 18/16, Indira Nagar, Lucknow-226016, Uttar Pradesh.

Complainants

Versus

e

M/s. Emaar India Ltd. (Formerly known as. M/s Emaar MGF-Lanc
Limited) Emaar MGF Business Park, MG Road, Sikanderpur
Chowk, Sector-28, Gurugram-122001

Respondent
APPEARANCE
For Complainants: Mr. Kuldeep Kumar Kohli, Advocate
For Respondent Mr. Ishaan Dang, Advocate

ORDER

L This is a complaint, filed by Mr. Ajay Singh and Mrs. Chetng

Singh (allottees) under section 18 (3) and section 19 of the Rea

Estate (Regulation and Development), Act 2016 (in brief the Act) read

L

with rules of the Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and Development
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rording to complainants, the respondent is a Company
ated under the Companies Act, 1956. It claims to be one of
ng Real Estate Company. The respondent is engaged in the
tion and development of the real estate project under the
( style of “Emerald Estate” at sector 65, Gufugranﬂ, Haryana
fter referred to as the “Project”), same is a promoter, within
ing of section 2 (zk) of the Act of 2016.

at aforesaid project of the respondent is registered with the
Real Estate Regulatory Authority. Hence, this complaint is
P to the territorial jurisdiction of this Authority. The delayed
ation for the consideration paid by the complainants, for the
loss and mental agony, falls within the pecuniary jurisdiction.
um.

it the respondent is in violation of Section 11 (4) (a) of the
ein it is inter alia prescribed that the promoter shall be
ple for all obligations, responsibilities and functions under
ision of this Act or the Rules and Regulations made

er to the allottee as per the agreement for sale executed

I

An Author]

Ly constituted under section 20 the Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act,b}m'ﬁ

___Act No. 16 of 2016 Passed by the Parliament of India
e ( ) ¢ 2018 B! URT 20 nEa
HIRA B HWG &R 9IRA 2016 BT qEI® 15

AD



inter-se. The Respondent company has resorted to unfair practices by
way of making incorrect, false and misleading statements over the
possession and thereby violated provisions of Section 12 of The Act.
5. That Respondent has failed to provide the requisite facilities,
amenities and services as agreed at the time of booking and has
violated the provision of Section 12 of The Act.
6. That the Respondent by using its dominant position is dictating
its unreasonable demands to the Complainants without showcasing
any proficient progress. B
T. That as per Section 11 (4) (f) and Section 17 (1) of the Act, the
Respondent is under an obligation to execute a conveyance deed in
favor of the Complainants within 3 months of the receipt of occupancy
certificate.
8. That the respondent has substantially failed to discharge its
obligations imposed upon it under the Act of 2016 and rules and
regulations made thereunder.
9. That from Section 71 of the Act of 2016, it is clear that an
adjudicating officer is empowered to adjudge compensation under
Section 12, 14, 18 & 19 of the Act. A
) act
10.  That As per Section 18(3)bff the i:)romoter fails to discharge any

other obligation imposed on him under this Act or the Rules ol
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regulatigns made thereunder or in accordance with the terms and

conditiops of the Agreement for sale, he shall be liable to pay such

compen
Act.
215 (B

tation to the allottees, in the manner as provided under this

hat they (complainants) and their immediate family members

have bden passing through mental and physical agony as well as

emotiorjal trauma. They (complainants) have been making the

rounds Jcommunications/personal visits to the office of the

respondent because of the delay and uncertainty in providing the

delivery| of the unit. It has been held by this Hon'ble Court that to

deprive

complai

in deliv
mental

Estate |

a person from his right apparently causes mental agony to the
nants and the mental agony enhances with the period of delay
ery of the property and it further causes anxiety, pain and
agony if in spite of the orders of the Hon’ble Haryana Real

Regulatory Authority, Gurugram, the possession is not given

resulting in the complainants filing applications for execution as well

as for d
mental
respond
where

sum of

ompensation. They (complainants) have suffered so much of

illness because of the irresponsible behaviour of the

lent. (There is an old proverb “ubi jus ibi remedium” meaning

here is right, there is a remedy). They are entitled to be paid a

Rs.5 lacs for mental agony, physical torture and pain and in
u!’
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result, suffering of the family who are directly impacted by such
behaviour of the respondent.
12. That it is evident from the record that they
(complainants) are being represented by a Law firm, and have
incurred an expense of Rs.3 lacs in pursuing the matter initially before
the Hon'ble Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram and
subsequently for filing the petition for execution and now the
compensation before Hon’ble A.O. A receipt of the lawyer towards the

payment of the fee for the above three matters amounting to Rs.3 lacs

is annexed herewith as Annexure C-2.

13. That they [complPinants) have suffered a huge loss by not
getting the property that they had booked with the respondent. The
complainants invested their hard-earned money to buy a flat for the
benefit of their family and children and to provide them a good status
of living but unfortunately because of the inordinate delay of the
respondent, they {complainai:nts) did not get their dream home. In
case, they (complainants) W(i)uld have got this property on time, not
only would they had enjoyed! the property with their family but the

property would have also reasonably appreciated, as is evident from

the different properties of similar size, located similarly in the same

, | ‘lr{/
area. ;
|

= A2
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due to

agony.
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written
compla
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default
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16.
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reply.

int is beyond the purview of this forum an
Civil Courts. The complainants are w

brs. who have failed to make payment of th

berty dealer and expressed their inte

Lental loss in the said property Rs.25,6

he respondent contested claim of comp

hting all this, the complainants have prayed for compensation

4,352 /- and mental

lainants by filing a

It is averred that the dispute raised in the present

d can be adjudicated
ilful and persistent

1e sale consideration,

the payment plan opted by them (complainants).
That the complainants had approached the respondent through

rest in booking an

apartnjent in the residential group housing project developed by it

(respopdent) known as “Emerald Estate Apartm

at Em

¢

|
ents”, Emarald Estate

brald Hills, situated in Sector 65, Gurugram. Prior to making the

booking, they (complainants) conducted extensive and independent

en they got booked

enquities with regard to the project and th
apartthent. They were provisionally allotted apartment No. EEA-H-
£09-06 located on the 9t floor, Block H, admeasuring 1310 sq. ft
approfx. super area.
17. [That buyer’s agreement (BBA) was executed on 18.01.2020. The
complainants started defaulting in making paymen of instalments. It
I! [
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within the period of validity of registration of the Act. Nevertheless, it

‘espondent) has credited delay compensation amounting to Rs.

9,83,684/- at the time of offer of possession. It has also credited Early
Payment Rebated (EPR) amounting to Rs. 6,040/- and an amount of

Rs. 28,557 /- on account of Anti-Profiting.

8. That it (respondent) preferred an appeal against order dated

01.10.2021, before the Hon'hle Appellate Tribunal, which was partly

allowed vide order dated 28.04.2023. The Appellate Tribunal held the

duye date of possession to be 26.02.2014 and not 26.08.2013. The

d

d

I

C

1

o

m

oo

bt

on’ble Appellate Tribunal further held interest on amounts paid by

the complainants before the due date of delivery of possession i.e.

26.02.2014, shall be payable from 26.02.2014 and payments made

fler 26.02.2014, interest shall be payable from the date on which
spective payments were made by the complainants to the

spondent. The Hon’ble Appellate Tribunal further directed that the

nount of Rs. 33,21,682/- deposited by the respondent before the

on'ble Appellate Tribunal shall be sent for disbursement to the

O

mplainants.

9. That in execution proceedings filed by them (complainants)

Hon'ble Executing Court was pleased to order disbursement of an

‘lespondent) _has duly offered possession of the unit on 26.11.2020|

L)
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amount| of Rs. 20,57,694/- to them (complainants). They

(compldinants) took possession of the unit on 13.06.2023. The

present/complaint has been filed seeking compensation on the basis of

order

flated 01.10.2021, whereby Hon’ble Authority has already

granted interest for delayed possession to the complainants.

20.

That the complainants cannot claim compensation when they

(complpinants) are seeking possession of the unit They

(complainants) can only claim interest for delay, if any, in offering

possespion.

45

Ihat in view of above circumstances, the complainants do not

deservie any relief whatsoever. The respondent has prayed that the

comp
22.
23,
perus
24.

affida

lhint may be dismissed, in the interest of justice.

Both of the parties filed affidavits in support of their claims.
have heard learned counsels for both of the parties and
¢d the record.

Brief facts of the casé as culled from pleadings of the parties,

Uits filed by them and also hearing learned counsels are as

under:-

25,
its pr

of Bu

Present complainants were allotted a unit by the respondent in
hiect “Emerald Estate” at sector 65, Gurugram. As per clause 11

ver's Agreement, the time period for delivery of possession was

An /]

4
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exe

pos

file
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months along with grace period of six months from the date of
cution of Buyer's Agreement. The respondent failed to deliver
session in agreed time, which constrained present complainants to
a complaint No. 905/2019 before the Authority seeking certain

efs. Said complaint was allowed and the Authority through order

dated 01.10.2021, directed respondent to pay interest at the

pre
am
26.
dat
(as
res
hat
DP
26.
apj
dat
27
wh

apj

scribed rate of 9.30% per annum for every month of delay on the
punt paid by the complainants from the due date of possession i.e.
08.2013 till 26.01.2021 i.e, after expiry of two months from the
e of offer of possession (26.11.2020). An amount of Rs. 9,83,684 /-
per statement of account dated 26.11.2020) paid by the
pondent to the complainants towards compensation for delay in
1ding over possession was to be adjusted towards the amount of
C. The authority did not allow plea of grace period of six months.
Aggrieved by the said order, the respondent preferred an
veal, which was dismissed by the Appellate Tribunal vide order
ed 28.04.2023.
Learned counsel for respondent contended vehemently that
en relief of DPC has already been allowed by the Authority and

veal filed against said order has also been dismissed making the
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order| of Authority as final, the complainants cannot claim
compensation now.

28, |Admittedly, respondent failed to deliver possession in agreed
time. |l find weight in the contentions of learned counsel for |D

claimng that when for delay in handing over possession, his client i.e.

—_—

D' hlas already been burdened to pay delayed possession
comppnsation (DPC), same is not liable to pay further compensation
on same count.

29. |A perusal of order passed by the Authority makes it clear that
the |complainants have been allowed delaved possession
complensation from the due date of possession i.e. 26.08.2013 till
26012021 i.e. expiry of the two months from the date of offer of
possgssion (26.11.2020). The respondent is stated to have issued
letter] offering possession on 267.11.2020. The Authority granted two
months’ time observing that in the interest of natural justice, the
comglainants should be given two months’ time from the date of offer
of possession, as even after intimation of possession practically they
have|to arrange a lot of logistics and requisite documents including

but rjot limited to the inspection of completely finished unit but this

was pubject that unit to be handed over at that time may not be in

3
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11

habitable condition. All this implies that the Authority was not sure
that unit in question was worth occu-pying.

30.  According to learned counsel for complainants, even if aforesaid
letter offering possession was issued by |D, the unit in question was
not worth occupying. Moreover, the JD had imposed condition of

payment of amount, which was not outstanding against his client.

F

—

rther, the JD had asked his clients i.e. allottees/DHs to execute an

u

—

dertaking, which was 1illegal.
31. A copy of said letter i.e. 26.11.2020 has been put on file.

Apparently, the JD asked the allottees/DHs to pay certain amount,

b

45

fore taking possession and also to execute an undertaking. It is
observed by the Appellate Tribunal that allottees had already paid an
amount of Rs. 62,35205/- which was more than total sale
consideration of Rs. 56,18,939/-. It was not legal for the |D to impose
a condition of payment of certain amount and also to execute an

undertaking as a condition for handing over possession. In such a

—

circumstance, if allottees/DHs did not take possession, same cannot
be blamed. Perhaps taking consideration of that, the Appellate
Tribunal observed that respondents/allottees have not given actual

physical possession of the unit. The Appellate Tribunal directed

that in case =~ respondents/allottees do not pay

)

b, HI
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fisation within one month of the order, then same has to pay

cost of|Rs.2000/- per day, to the respondents-allottees from the date

of orddpr, till actual handing over possession of the unit.

32,

| is not plea of the respondent even that same has paid cost in

complipnce of order of the Appellate Tribunal. When the Appellate

Tribunial has already allowed a cost of Rs.2000/- per day to be paid to

present complainants by the promoter/respondent till actual handing

over ¢f possession, in my opinion, this amount is enough to

compensate the complainants for having been deprived of the

possegsion and there is no need to allow further compensation in the

name of as rental loss.

24,

allowd

poSses

on pa

There

hands|

order

Similarly, when the Appellate Tribunal had already
d Rs.2000/- per day as cost till actual handing over of
ision, proper procedure for present complainants was to insist
yment of said amount during earlier execution proceedings.
was no need to file execution petition again i.e. petition in
It is well settled that order of Trial Court is replaced by the

passed by the Appellate Court/Tribunal. Even then it was

merely irregularity and present petition is not liable to be dismissed

on thik reason.

4

FO
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34 Apart from compensation for rental loss, the
complainants have prayed for compensation of Rs. 5.00 lacs for

mental agony, physical torture, pain & suffering and Rs. 3.00 lacs as

cost of litigation. Admittedly, possession was not handed over to the

complainants in agreed time. The allottees have paid not entire sale

consideration but maore than that but were not been given possession

78"

WL
of| unit, Apparently, all this caused harassment, mental agony and

suffering in the mind of the allotees. The respondent used money paid

by the allottees and received undue gains. From all this, the allottees

th

li
3

—

4

are well within their right to claim compensation. A sum of Rs. 2.00
lacs is allowed to the complainants for mental agony, 'pain and

suffering. Rs. 3.00 lacs as litigation expenses appear to be excessive,

e complainants are allowed a sum of Rs. 50,000/- as cost of
figation to be paid by the respondent.

5. The respondent is bound to pay Rs. 2000/- per day till the day,
ctual possession is hanaed over to allottees, in continuation of order
| Leywe 4As .

f Appellate 'I‘ribunal) referred above andnagain directed to pay
foresaid amount of Rs. 2,50,000/- along with interest at the rate of
0.50% per annum, till realization of amount. pe

nnounced in open court.4e day 1e [/~ Do (

ile be consigned to record room.

bl

(Rajender Kumar)
Adjudicating Officer

Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority,
Gurugram. 13.01.2025
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